
 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 1 

 
 Accelerate  

Ordinance 
No.  

14-77 
 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

148 No S-984 
Commission 
District 2 
Water and 
Wastewater 
Services to 
Commercial 
Properties-Green 
Tech Corridor – 
Basin S-2, Phase 
1, East Side of 
NW 27th Avenue 

$6,765,755.75 
 
#2000000072 
Water – Small 
Diameter Water 
Mains 
Replacement 

10/28/2022 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS -
11.23%, 
SBE/ Goods 
– 9.57%, 
CWP- 
10.00% 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

1/05/2023 1/17/2023 N/A 
 

7/06/2023 
BCC 
Approved 
 
Reso. R-
615-23 

7/06/2023 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
to 
to Ric-Man 
International, Inc. 

147 Yes S-971 
Commission 
District 4 
Furnish and 
Install 16-Inch 
Sanitary Force 
Main along W, N 
& E Country Club 
Dr from William 
Lehman 
Causeway to 
Yacht Club Way 
 

$7,209,758.12 
 
#9652101 
Wastewater - 
North Miami-
Dade 
Transmission 
Mains 
and Pump 
Stations 
Improvements 
Program 

12/12/2022 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS -
9.20%, 
SBE/ Goods 
– 1.02%, 
CWP- N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 

responsible bidde  

2/16//2023 2/28/2023 N/A Pending 
Ratification 
 

6/09/2023 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
to 
Maestre 
Construction, Inc. 
 
 

146 Yes W-949 
Commission 
District 6 
John E. Preston 
Water Treatment 
Plant High 

$15,007,598.00 
 
9650041 – 
Water 
Treatment Plant 
–

8/01/2022 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS -
4.00%, 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 

responsible bidde  

9/22/2022 10/04/2022 N/A 5/02/2023 
 
BCC 
Approved 
 

5/02/2023 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
to 
TGSV 
Enterprises, Inc. 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 2 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

Service Pump 
Room Electrical 
Upgrade 
 
 

Hialeah/Preston 
Improvements 

SBE/ G/S – 
2.02%, 
CWP- N/A 

Reso. R-
417-23 
 

145 Yes S-961 
Commission 
District 8 
New Regional 
Fats, Oils and 
Grease Facility at 
the South District 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

$45,587,000.00 
 
9653401 
Future WASD 
Revenue Bonds 
WASD Revenue 
Bonds Sold 
Wastewater 
Connection 
Charges 
 

6/14/2022 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS -
6.05%, 
SBE/ G&S – 
No Measure, 
CWP- N/A 

N/A 8/18/2022 8/30/2022 N/A 5/02/2023 
 
BCC 
Approved 
 
Reso. R-
416-23 
 

5/02/2023 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
to Poole & Kent 
Company of 
Florida 
 

144 Yes W-952 
Commission 
District 6 
Alexander Orr 
Water Treatment 
Plant Sodium 
Hypochlorite 
Feed & Storage 
Facility 
 
 
 

$4,362,930.00 
 
#9650031 – 
Water 
Treatment Plant 
– Alexander Orr, 
Jr. Expansion 

7/25/2022 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS -
8.58%, 
SBE/ G/S – 
No Measure, 
CWP- N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

11/10/2022 11/19/2022 N/A Pending 
BCC 
Ratification 

4/07/2023 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
to RF 
Environmental 
Services, Inc.  
 

143 Yes S-981 
Commission 
District 8, 
HVAC 
Improvements – 

$6,140,447.12 5/11/2022 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS -
15.29%, 

Lowest 
Responsible 

bidder 

7/21/2022 8/02/2022 N/A Pending 
BCC 
Ratification 

9/30/2022 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
to Poole & Kent 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 3 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

Package “C” 
Effluent Pump 
Station Back Up 
Chiller Addition, 
North Filter 
Building 
Substation 23 
and 24, and 
South Filter 
Building 
Substation 27 
and 28F 

SBE/ GOODS 
– 2.56%, 
CWP- N/A 

Company of 
Florida 
 

142 Yes S-933 
Commission 
District 8 
Ocean Outfall 
Legislation 
Program,  
Chlorine Contact 
Tank (ST-2C) 
South District 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

$38,537,750 
 
2000000580 -
Peak Flow 
Management – 
South District 
Expansion 

1/10/2022 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS -
1.43%, 
SBE/ GOODS 
– 1.56%, 
CWP- 
10.00% 

Invitation to Bid to 
the lowest 

responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 
 

2/17/2022 3/01/2022 N/A 10/18/2022 
 
BCC 
Approved 

 
R-1009-22 

10/18/2022 
 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
to Daniel 
O’Connell’s 
Sons, Inc. 
 
 

141 No S-938 
Commission 
District 5 
Furnish and 
Install 12-Inch 
DIPS DR 11 
HDPE Horizontal 
Directional Drill 
Sewage Force 
Main in 

$682,914.63 4/22/2022 
Review item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS-
5.30% 
No Measure 
for SBE-
Goods and 
Services 

Invitation to Bid 
to the lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder  

3/29/2022 4/11/2022 N/A N/A 8/29/2022 
Awarded to 
Metro Equipment 
Services, Inc 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 4 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

Rickenbacker 
Causeway from 
PS No. 60 to 
Arthur Lamp Jr. 
Road 
 

140 Yes S-932 
Commission 
District 8 
Ocean Outfall 
Legislation 
Program,  
Clarifiers and 
HLD (ST-2B) 
South District 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 
 
 
 

$63,298,310 
 
2000000580 -
Peak Flow 
Management – 
South District 
Expansion 

12/29/2021 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS -
6.47%, 
SBE/ GOODS 
– 1.70%, 
CWP- 
10.00% 

Invitation to Bid 
to 

the lowest 
responsive, 

responsible 
bidder 

 

1/13/2022 1/25/2022 N/A 
 
 

7/07/2022 
BCC 
Award 
R-647-22 

7/07/2022 
BCC Award TO 
Poole & Kent 
Company of 
Florida 
 

139 No S-980 
Commission 
District 8 
Southern District 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 
Onsite Sodium 
Hypochlorite 
Generation Tank 
No. 2 Repairs 
 

$5,396,975.40 11.18% 
Construction, 
4% G&S 

Lowest 
Responsible 

Bidder 

1/28/2022 NA NA 7/07/2022 
BCC 
R-648-22 

7/07/2022 
BCC Award To 
Comtech 
Engineering, Inc. 
 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 5 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

138 Yes E20-WASD-08 
Various 
Commission 
Districts  
Integrated Master 
Plan and 
Engineering 
Technical 
Support Services  
 
 

$12,000,000 
 
9653411 – 
North District 
Upgrades 
WWTP 
 
9655481 – 
SDWWTP 
Expansion 
 
9654061 – 
Water – Safe 
Drinking Water 
Act 
Modifications 
 
967190 –  
Water – Pipes 
and 
Infrastructure 
Projects  

Received  
15%A/E 

Request for  
Qualifications/ 
Negotiations 

1/28/2021 2/05/2021 6/04/2021 10/06/2022 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-944-22 

7/07/2022 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to to 
Hazen and 
Sawyer, P.C. 

137 Yes S-970 
Commission 
District 7 
Ocean Outfall 
Legislation (OOL) 
Program 
Construction 
Package CE-5, 
Construct 
Municipal 
Injection Wells 10 

$29,320,986 
 
962670 – 
Wastewater – 
Outfall 
Legislation 

3/23/2022 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS -
0.93%, 
SBE/ G/S – 
No Measure, 
CWP- No 
Measure 

BID WAIVER N/A N/A N/A 
 
 

6/01/2022 
BCC 
Award 
R-536-22 

6/01/2022 
Bid Waiver 
Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Youngquist 
Brothers, LLC 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 6 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

& 11 for the 
Central District 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 
 

136 Yes S-930A 
Commission 
District 8 
Ocean Outfall 
Legislation 
Program, 
Construction 
Package  
ST-2D-A South 
District 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 
Electrical 
Distribution 
Building 3 

$142,232,300 
 
2000000580 
Peak Flow 
Management – 
South 
District 
Expansion 

09/13/2021 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
10.16% 
SBE/GOODS 
– 1.34% 
CWP- 
10.00% 

Invitation to Bid  
To the lowest 
responsive, 

responsible bidde  

9/30/2021 10/13/2021 N/A 
 

6/01/2022 
BCC 
Award 
R-537-22 

6/01/2022 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to PCL 
Construction, Inc. 

135 Yes S-962 
Various 
Commission 
Districts 
Two-Year 
Countywide 
Contract for 
Rehabilitation of 
Sanitary Sewers 
by the Cured-In-
Place Pipe Lining 
Method for 

$8,000,000.00 
 
9650201 
Peak Flow 
Management – 
Flow Reduction 
Program 

03/29/2021 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS -
No Measure 
SBE/GOODS 
& 
SERVICES– 
No Measure 
CWP- N/A 

Invitation to Bid 
 to 

the lowest 
responsive, 

responsible 
bidder 

11/12/2021 11/30/2021 N/A 
 
 

6/01/2022 
BCC 
Award 
R-534-22 

6/01/2022 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Advanced Pace 
Technologies, 
LLC 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 7 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

Wellfield 
Protection Areas 

134 Yes DB20-WASD-01 
Commission 
District 6 
Design-Build 
Services for the 
Installation of a 
54-inch Diameter 
Water 
Transmission 
Main near Red 
Road from John 
E. Preston 
Treatment Plant 
to West 53 Street 
 

$24,309,622.34 
 
9654031 - North 
Miami Dade – 
Water 
Transmission 
Main 
Improvements 

SBE A&E 
24% 
SBE G&S 
.50% 
SBE Const. 
10.04% 
CWP 10% 

Step 1 – 
Evaluation of 
Qualifications  
and 
Step 2 – 
Evaluation of 
Technical and 
Price Proposal  
(lowest 
adjusted bid) 
 

09/04/2020 09/10/2020 10/16/2020 
 
11/24/2020 

3/10/2022 
County 
Infrastruc-
ture, Ope- 
rations,and 
Innovations 
Committee 
Passed  
 
4/05/2022 
BCC 
Adopted 
R-326-22 

4/05/2022 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Lanzo 
Construction Co., 
Florida 

133 Yes S-964 
Commission 
District 2 
 
NW 27 Avenue 
Waste Collection 
Transmission 
System 
Expansion and 
Water 
Distribution 
System 
Improvements 
D2-A-1 Phase 2 

$6,181,723.52 
 
20000000072 
Water – Small 
Diameter Water 
Mains 
Replacement 
Program 

06/09/2021 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS -
14.56%, 
SBE/ GOODS 
– 11.20%, 
CWP- 
10.00% 

Invitation to Bid  
to 

the lowest 
responsive, 
responsible  

bidder 

12/09/2021 12/20/2021 N/A 
 
 

6/01/2022 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-538-22 

3/21/2022 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
David Mancini & 
Sons, Inc. 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 8 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

132 Yes E20-WASD-02B 
Various 
Commission 
Districts 
Geotechnical 
Services  
 

(2) Contracts 
each for  
$4,000,000 
 
Various Funding 
Sources 

20% A/E Request for 
Qualifications/ 

Negotiations 

1/15/2021 1/22/2021 TBD 5/03/2022 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-392-22 

3/03/2022 
Contracts Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Professional 
Service 
Industries, Inc. 
and Terracon 
Consultants, Inc. 
 

131 Yes E20-WASD-02A 
Various 
Commission 
Districts 
Geotechnical 
Services  

$2,000,000 
 
Various Funding 
Sources 

100% Set-
Aside  

Request for 
Qualifications 
/Negotiations 

1/11/2021 1/20/2021 TBD 5/03/2022 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-391-22 

3/03/2022 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Blascom 
Engineering, Inc. 
 

130 Yes S-930B 
Commission 
District 8 
Ocean Outfall 
Legislation 
Program, 
Construction 
Package ST-2D-
B South District 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 
Substations 5/6 & 
15/16 

$23,110,810.92 
 
2000000580 
Peak Flow 
Management – 
South 
District 
Expansion 

04/21/2021 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
11.85% 
SBE/GOODS 
– 1.00% 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to Bid  
to  

the lowest  
responsive,  
responsible  

bidder 

5/21/2021 6/07/2021 N/A 
 
 

5/17/2022 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-491-22 

3/01/2022 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Daniel 
O’Connell’s 
Sons, Inc. 
 
 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 9 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

129 Yes E21-WASD-01 
Various 
Commission 
Districts 
Upgrades to 
Miami-Dade’s 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plants 
and their 
Appurtenant 
Facilities 
 

$10,000,000 
 
Various Funding 
Sources 

Proposing 
20% A&E 

Request for 
Qualifications/ 
Negotiations 

4/07/2021 4/16/2021 7/01/2021 2/01/2022 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-126-22 

12/10/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Brown and 
Caldwell 
Corporation 

128 Yes W-948 
Various 
Commission 
Districts 
Water Service 
Conversion from 
Rear Water 
Services to Front 
Water Services at 
2,733 Locations 
In Miami-Dade 
County 

$11,671,120.25 
 
999999999 - 
Non-Capital 
Project 

07/17/2020 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
Set-Aside 
Level III 
SBE/G&S – 
No Measure 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to Bid  
to  

the lowest  
responsive,  

responsible 
bidder 

5/14/2021 5/28/2021 N/A 
 
 

3/15/2022 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-261-22 

12/06/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Maestre 
Construction, Inc. 

127 Yes  S-955 
Various 
Commission 
Districts 
Two-Year 
Countywide 
Contract for 
Removal and 
Replacement Of 

$8,000,000 
For Initial Two-
Year Contract 
 
9650201 – Peak 
Flow 
Management 
Flow Reduction 
Program (FRP) 

03/30/2021 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
22.97% 
SBE/G&S – 
4.00% 
CWP-10.00% 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

9/02/2021 9/14/2021 N/A 
 
 

3/15/2022 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-260-22 

12/06/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved for 
Metro Express, 
Inc. 
 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 10 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

Sanitary Sewer 
Gravity Mains, 
with County 
Option to Renew 
for an Additional 
Two Years on a 
Yearly Basis 

126 Yes E20-WASD-09 
Various 
Commission 
Districts  
Water and Sewer 
Rate, Fee 
Analysis and 
Bond 
Engineering 
Services 
 
 
 

$4,500,000 
 
WASD 
Operating 
Revenues 

N/A  
 

Request for 
Qualifications/ 

Negotiations 

3/05/2021 3/15/2021 6/11/2021 2/01/2022 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-88-22 

12/01/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Arcadis U.S., Inc. 

125 Yes  E20-WASD-01B 
Various 
Commission 
Districts 
Surveying and 
Mapping 
Services 

(2) Contracts 
each for  
$2,000,000  
 
Various Funding 
Sources 
 

20% A/E Request for 
Qualifications/ 
Negotiations 

11/12/2020 11/19/2020 4/02/2021 2/01/2022 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-86-22 

10/29/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved for 
WGI, Inc. 
 
11/18/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved for 
Woolpert, Inc. 
 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 11 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

124 Yes S-915R 
Commission 
District 7 
(Consent 
Decree Project) 
CD 2.15(3) 
CDWWTP - Plant 
2 Cluster 3 
Digester 
Upgrades 
 

$36,762,930.26 
 
964120 
Wastewater 
Treatment 
Plants - 
Consent Decree 

3/08/2019 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
10.70% 
SBE/GOODS 
– 1.50% 
CWP-N/A 
 
7/06/2021 
RESUBMITT
AL 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
7.64% 
SBE/GOODS 
– 1.35% 
SBE/SERV – 
0.14% 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

8/12/2021 8/23/2021 
 

N/A 
 
 

Pending 
BCC 
Ratification 

11/22/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Poole & Kent 
Company of 
Florida 
 
 

123 Yes S-958 
Commission 
District 2 
D2-C-2, 
Proposed 16-
Inch, 12-Inch, 
and 8-Inch DI 
Water Main and 
10-Inch and 8-
Inch Gravity 
Sewer along NW 
22nd Avenue 

$3,764,028.76 
 
2000000072 
Water – Small 
Diameter Water 
Mains 
Replacement 
Program 

11/23/2020 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
18.00% 
SBE/GOODS 
– 8.00% 
CWP-10.00% 
 
 
 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

3/24/2021 4/06/2021 N/A 
 
 

3/15/2022 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-259-22 

11/22/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Lanzo 
Construction Co., 
Florida 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 12 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

from NW 79th 
Street to NW 
90th Street and 
8-Inch Force 
Main along NW 
87th Street 
 
 

122 Yes S-960 
Various 
Commission 
Districts 
One-Year 
Countywide 
Contract For 
Rehabilitation of 
Sanitary Sewers 
by the Sectional 
Lining Method, 
with County 
Option To Renew 
for an Additional 
Three Years on a 
Yearly Basis 

$1,000,000 
For Initial One-
Year Contract 
 
 
9650201 – Peak 
Flow 
Management 
Flow Reduction 
Program (FRP) 

03/26/2021 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
Level I Set-
Aside 
SBE/GOODS 
– No Measure 
SBE/SERV – 
No Measure 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

9/14/2021 9/28/2021 N/A 
 
 

2/15/2022  
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-153-22 

11/22/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to UIT, 
LLC 

121 Yes E20-WASD-01A 
Various 
Commission 
Districts 
Surveying and 
Mapping 
Services 
 

(4) Contracts 
each for  
$500,000 
 
Various Funding 
Sources 

100% Set-
Aside 

Request for 
Qualifications/ 
Negotiations 

11/12/020 11/19/2020 4/02/2021 1/19/2022 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-12-22 
 
1/19/2022 
Longitude 
Surveyors, 

10/13/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved for 
Bello & Bello 
Land Surveying 
Corporation and 
Hadonne Corp.  
 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 13 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

LLC - BCC 
Contract 
Award 
Approval 
R-53-22 

10/21/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved for 
Miller, Legg & 
Associates, Inc. 
 
 

120 Yes E20-WASD-04A 
Various 
Commission 
Districts 
Construction 
Management and 
Inspection 
Services 
 
 
 
 
     

(4) Contracts 
each for  
$2,000,000  
 
Various Funding 
Sources 

Set Aside 
100% 

Request for 
Qualifications/ 
Negotiations 

9/25/2020 10/02/2020 3/09/2021 12/01/2021 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-166-21 

8/27/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved for all 
Four Firms 
A.D.A. 
Engineering, Inc., 
300 Engineering 
Group PA, BND 
Engineers, Inc. 
and HBC 
Engineering 
Company 

119 Yes S-951 
Commission 
District 2 
Water and 
Wastewater 
Services to 
Commercial 
Properties Green 
Tech Corridor-S-
8 – Gravity Basin 
30-0073 

$6,356,052.78 
TOTAL 
 
2000000072 
Water – Small 
Diameter Water 
Mains 
Replacement 
Program 
$4,449,236.95 
 

9/22/2020 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
16.79% 
SBE/G&S – 
6.12% 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

1/07/2021 1/19/2021 N/A 
 
 

2/01/2022  
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-87-22 

9/27/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to Ric-
Man 
Construction, Inc.  
 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 14 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

967090 
Commercial and 
Industrial 
Corridors – 
Extension of 
Sewer System 
(Building Better 
Communities 
Bond Program) 
$1,906,815.83 

118 Yes W-942 
Commission 
District 6 
Furnish and 
Install a 72-Inch 
Water Main in 
West 2nd Avenue 
between West 
11th Street and 
West 13th Street 
 

$9,344,240.65 
 
9650041 Water 
Treatment Plant 
– Hialeah/ 
Preston 
Improvements 

10/14/2020 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
5.47% 
SBE/G&S – 
2.90% 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

1/07/2021 1/20/2021 N/A 
 
 

2/01/2022  
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-125-22  

8/27/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Lanzo 
Construction Co., 
Florida  
 

117 Yes E20-WASD-04B 
Various 
Commission 
Districts 
Construction 
Management and 
Inspection 
Services 
 
 
 
 

(3) Contracts 
each for  
$4,000,000  
 
Various Funding 
Sources 

20% A/E Request for 
Qualifications/ 
Negotiations 

9/25/2020 10/02/2020 2/02/2021 10/05/2021 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-936-21 

7/14/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved for all 
Three Firms 
Ardurra Group, 
Inc., Parsons 
Transportation 
Group, Inc., and 
A & P 
Transportation 
Engineers Corp. 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 15 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

      

116 Yes E20-WASD-06 
Various 
Commission 
Districts 
Hydrogeologic 
and Engineering 
Services for 
Injection Well 
Infrastructure 
relating to the 
State of Florida 
Ocean Outfall 
Legislation  
 
 
 

$10,000,000 
 
962670-Outfall 
Legislation 

16% A/E Request for 
Qualifications/
Negotiations 

10/22/2020 10/29/2020 3/10/2021 9/01/2021 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-823-21 

7/14/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
CDM Smith, Inc. 
 

115 Yes E20-WASD-07 
Various 
Commission 
Districts 
Hydrogeologic 
and Engineering 
Services for 
Comprehensive 
Water Resource 
Projects including 
Injection, 
Production, 
Monitoring Wells 

$6,000,000 
 
9653411 North 
Districts 
Upgrades 
 
9655481 South 
District 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 
Expansion 
 

16% A/E Request for  
Qualifications/ 
Negotiations 

10/22/2020 10/29/2020 3/10/2021 9/01/2021 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-822-21 

7/14/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Black & Veatch 
Corporation 
 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 16 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

and Aquifer 
Storage and 
Recovery Wells  

9654061 Safe 
Drinking Water 
Act 
Modifications 
 
967190 Water 
Pipes And 
Infrastructure 
Projects 
 

114 Yes S-935 
Commission 
District 8 
Ocean Outfall 
Legislation 
Program, 
Construction 
Package ST-1B, 
Oxygenation 
Trains 1-7 
Rehabilitation 
and Electrical 
Buildings 
 

$85,807,460.10 
 
2000000580 
Peak Flow 
Management – 
South 
District 
Expansion 
 

2/12/2021 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
10.95% 
SBE/GOODS 
– 1.02% 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

3/05/2021 3/16/2021 N/A 
 

 

12/01/2021 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-1167-21 

7/14/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Poole & Kent 
Company of 
Florida 

113 Yes S-956 
Commission 
District 4 
Ocean Outfall 
Legislation 
Program, 
Construction 
Package NE-2, 
NDWWTP 

$69,940,818.60 
 
962670 
Wastewater – 
Outfall 
Legislation 

1/15/2021 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
No Measure 
SBE/GOODS 
– No Measure 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

3/03/2021 3/11/2021 N/A 
 
 

9/01/2021 
BCC 
Approval 
R-819-21 

5/27/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Youngquist 
Brothers, LLC 
 
 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 17 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

Municipal 
Injection Wells 
 

112 Yes S-931 
Commission 
District 8 
Ocean Outfall 
Legislation 
Program, 
Construction 
Package ST-2A, 
Headworks 3, 
Oxygenation 
Trains 9 & 10, 
and Substation 
57/58 
 
 
 
 

$93,048,055.88 
 
2000000580  
Peak Flow 
Management – 
South District 
Expansion 
 

10/14/2020 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
10.65% 
SBE/G&S – 
2.00% 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

1/28/2021 2/09/2021 N/A 
 
 

9/01/2021 
BCC 
Approval 
R-821-21 

5/11/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Poole & Kent 
Company of 
Florida 

111 Yes W-943 
Commission 
District 12 
Furnish and 
Install 36-Inch 
D.I. Water Main 
along NW 106 St. 
from NW 107 
Ave. to NW 
South River Dr. 
 

$10,091,210.94 
 
967190 
Water –Pipes & 
Infrastructure 

7/22/2019 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
15.65% 
SBE/G&S – 
4.00% 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

2/21/2020 3/04/2020 N/A 
 

 

9/01/2021 
BCC 
Approval 
R-820-21 

5/17/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
MCM – Magnum 
Construction 
Management 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 18 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

110 Yes E19-WASD-03 
Commission 
District 4 
Design and 
Engineering 
Services for the 
Electrical 
Distribution 
Building and Its 
Appurtenant 
Facilities at the 
North District 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

$10,560,000 
 
964350  Needs 
Assessment 
Projects 
 

 
17.00% A/E 

Request for 
Qualifications/ 
Negotiations 

5/22/2020 5/29/2020 8/19/2020 
 
9/15/2020 
 
 

4/20/2021 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-344-21 
 
 

2/24/2021 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Hazen and 
Sawyer, P. C. 
 
 
 

109 Yes E19-WASD-02 
Commission  
District 7 
Design and 
Engineering 
Services for 
Tertiary 
Treatment at the 
Central District 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

$18,7000 
 
962670-Outfall 
Legislation 

16.00% A/E Request for 
Qualifications/
Negotiations 

3/09/2020 3/17/2020 6/25/2020 
 
 
7/15/2020 

3/02/2021 
BCC 
Ratification 
Approval 
R-174-21 

12/29/2020 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Carollo 
Engineers, Inc.   

108 Yes S-945 
Commission 
District 4 
60-Inch Force 
Main (NL-1A) 
(West Segment) 
along NW 162 
Street from NW 6 

$25,108,874.19 
 
9652101 
North Miami 
Dade -  
Wastewater 
Transmission 

2/04/2020 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
4.73% 
SBE/GOODS 
– 0.56% 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

5/22/2020 6/09/2020 N/A 
 
 

04/20/2021 
BCC 
Approval 
R-343-21 

1/07/2021  
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to  
Ric-Man 
International, Inc 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 19 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

Avenue to NE 8 
Avenue 

Mains And 
Pump Stations 

SBE/SERV – 
0.45% 
CWP- N/A 
 
 
 

107 Yes S-948 
Commission 
District 8 
CD 1.10 Odor 
Control Scrubber 
Buildings S0606 
And S0608 
Upgrade 
 
 

$14,233,434.80 
 
964120 
Wastewater 
Treatment 
Plants - 
Consent Decree 

3/27/2020 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
7.61% 
SBE/GOODS 
– 2.00% 
CWP- N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

6/04/2020 6/15/2020 N/A 
 
 

04/20/2021 
BCC 
Approval 
R-345-21 

1/04/2021  
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to  
PCL Construction, 
Inc 

106 Yes S-944 
Commission 
District 4 
60-Inch Force 
Main (NL-1A) 
Between the 
Intersections of 
NE 151 Street & 
Biscayne Blvd 
and NE 163 
Street & NE 8 
Avenue 
 

$28,527,995.49 
 
 
9652101 
North Miami 
Dade -  
Wastewater 
Transmission 
Mains And 
Pump Stations 

6/3/2019 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
6.83% 
SBE/G&S – 
1.98% 
CWP-10% 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 
 

4/22/2020 5/04/2020 N/A 
 
 

03/02/2021 
BCC 
Approval 
R-175-21 

11/20/2020  
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to  
Ric-Man 
International, Inc. 
 

105 Yes S-947 
Commission 
District 4 

$6,610,730.76 1/28/2020 
Review Item 
Approved 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 

2/18/2020 2/27/2020 N/A 
 
 

01/20/2021
BCC 
Approval 
R-32-21 

7/27/2020  
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 20 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

Furnish and 
Install 24-Inch 
Sanitary Force 
Main Along NW 
170 St. 
from NW 97 Ave. 
to NW 75 Place 
 

SBE/CONS – 
12.74% 
SBE/G&S – 
6.21% 
CWP-N/A 

responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

Metro Express, 
Inc. 

104 Yes S-914R 
Commission 
District 8 
(Consent Decree 
Project) 
CD 1.11 General 
Electrical Design 
– Substations 9, 
10, and 11 
 

$7,105,377.85 7/22/2019 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
14.15% 
SBE/GOODS 
– 4.00% 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

9/26/2019 10/09/2019 
12/12/2019 

N/A 
 
 

01/20/2021 
BCC 
Approval 
R-27-21 

6/22/2020 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Aarya 
Construction & 
Design, Inc. 

103 No W-947 
Commission 
District 2 
Furnish and 
Install 36-Inch 
D.I.P. Iron Water 
Main along 
NW/NE 135 St 
from NW 7 Ave to 
NE 16 Ave and 
FDOT SR 916/ 
NW/NE 135 
Street 
Improvements 
  

$11,889,163.91 5/17/2019 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE – No 
Measure 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

6/13/2019 6/20/2019 N/A 
 
 

10/06/2020 
BCC 
Approval 
R-1011-20 

5/22/2020 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Acosta Tractors, 
Inc. 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 21 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

102 No DB18-WASD-02 
Commission 
District 7 & 8 
(Consent 
Decree) 
South & Central 
District 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plants 
Dewatering 
Thickening 
Facilities 
 

$195,000,000 Proposing  
Received 
Item 
14% A/E; 
2% G/S; 
9.43 Con; 
10% CWP 

Step 1 – 
Evaluation of 
Qualifications  
and 
Step 2 – 
Evaluation of 
Technical and 
Price Proposal  
(lowest 
adjusted bid) 
 

11/08/2018 11/15/2018 3/06/2019 
 
6/07/2019 

5/05/2020 
BCC 
Approval  
R-410-20 
 
 

5/05/2020 
Contract Award   
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Poole & Kent 
Company of 
Florida  
 
 

101 Yes S-943 
Commission 
District 7 
(Consent Decree 
Project) 
CD 2.01(7) 
Electrical 
Improvements – 
Substations 7A, 
8A, 9A, 10A 
 

$10,639,394.02 7/24/2019 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
13.01% 
SBE/GOODS 
– 3.02% 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

9/13/2019 9/23/2019 N/A 
 
 

06/02/2020 
BCC 
Approval 
R-549-20 

2/24/2020 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Daniel 
O’Connell’s Sons 

100 No  DB18-WASD-01  
Various 
Commission 
Districts 
Design-Build 
Services for 
Installation of a 
36-Inch Diameter 

$9,600,000 
 
9653371 
Peak Flow 
Management 
Facilities 

Review Item 
Sent 
4/11/2018 
Proposing 
13% SBE A/E 
7.6% Constr. 
2.% G/S 
 
6/8/2018 

Step 1 – 
Evaluation of 
Qualifications 
and  
Step 2 – 
Evaluation of 
Technical and 
Price Proposal  

8/07/2018 8/21/2018 
 
Step 2 
Project 
Briefing 
6/4/2019 

1/10/2020 
 
8/27/2019 
Oral 
Presenta-
tion 

05/05/2020 
BCC 
Approval 
R-412-20 

1/27/2020 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved 
with Ric-Man 
International, Inc.  
 
 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 22 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

Sanitary Sewer 
Force Main on 
N.W. 107 Avenue 
from south N.W.7 
Street to N.W. 25 
Street 

Received  
28% A/E  
4% G/S 
10.60 Constr 
10% CWP 
 
 
 

(lowest 
adjusted bid) 

99 Yes  S-940 
Commission 
District 4 
(Consent 
Decree Project) 
CD 5.9 Upgrade 
of Regional 
Pump Station 
0301 
 

$9,144,543 2/07/2019 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS – 
14.72% 
SBE/GOODS 
– 5.25%, 
CWP – N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

4/04/2019 4/18/2019 N/A 02/04/2020 
BCC 
Approval 
R-142-20 

10/25/2019 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Lanzo 
Construction 
Company, Fla. 

98 No S-922 
Commission 
District 8 
(Consent 
Decree Project) 
CD 1.05(2) 
SDWWTP -
Effluent Pump 
Station Electrical 
Improvements for 
Pumps 1 through 
6 
 

$25,576,690 1/15/2019 
 Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/GS – 
3.03% 
SBE/CONS – 
8.62% 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

2/07/2019 2/19/2019 N/A 
 
 

10/29/2019 
BCC 
Approval 
R-1148-19 

8/06/2019 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Poole & Kent 
Company of 
Florida 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 23 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

97 No S-921 
Commission 
District 8 
SDWWTP 
Municipal 
Injection Wells 
(SE-2) under  
Injection Wells 
Prequalification 
Pool 
 
 

$28,925,902.90 8/14/2018 
 Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/GS No 
Measure 
SBE/CONS – 
No Measure 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

9/27/2018 10/10/2018 N/A 
 
 

Pending 
BCC 
Ratification 

8/15/2019 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Youngquist 
Brothers, Inc. 

96 No  S-920 
Commission 
District 7  
CDWWTP 
Municipal 
Injection Wells 
(CE-2) under  
Injection Wells 
Prequalification 
Pool 
 

$80,916,702.20 8/14/2018 
 Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/GS No 
Measure 
SBE/CONS – 
No Measure 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

9/27/2018 10/10/2018 N/A 
 
 

Pending 
BCC 
Ratification 

8/15/2019 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Youngquist 
Brothers, Inc. 

95 No S-946  
Various 
Commission 
Districts 
Two-Year 
Countywide 
Contract for 
Rehabilitation of 
Sanitary Sewers 
by the Cured-In-

$16,000,000 3/06/2019 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE – No 
Measure 
CWP-N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

5/15/2019 5/23/2019 N/A 
 
 

11/19/2019 
BCC 
Approval 
R-1246-19 

8/08/2019 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Insituform 
Technologies, 
LLC 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 24 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

Place Pipe Lining 
Method with 
County OTR for 
an Add’l. Two 
Years on a 
Yearly Basis 
 

94 No S-916 
Commission 
District 6 
Rehabilitation of 
54-Inch PCCP 
Force Main on W. 
Flagler St. from 
SW 78 Place to 
Meter Station 
East of SW 72 
Ave.  
 

$4,660,000 Resubmittal 
9/12/2018 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE – No 
Measure, 
CWP – N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

10/02/2018 10/11/2018 TBD Pending 
BCC 
Ratification 

7/10/2019 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to 
Murphy Pipeline 
Contractors, Inc. 
 
 

93 No  S-907  
Commission 
District 7 
(Consent 
Decree Project) 
CD 2.11 Central 
District 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 
Effluent Pump 
Station Electrical 
Improvements 
 

$21,865,770 
 
964120 
Wastewater 
Treatment 
Plants - 
Consent Decree 
Projects 

4/09/2018 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/GS 
2.52% 
SBE/CONS – 
10.67% 
CWP – N/A 

Invitation to 
Bid to the 

lowest 
responsive, 
responsible 

bidder 

5/31/2018 6/07/2018 N/A 5/07/2019 
BCC 
Approval 
R-506-19 

5/07/2019 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to PCL 
Construction 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 25 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

92 No DB16-WASD-02 
Commission 
District 7  
Alexander Orr 
Water Treatment 
Plant Drinking 
Water Laboratory 

$7,100,000 Review Item 
Sent 
5/06/2016 
Proposing 
14.98% A/E; 
26.68% 
Construction 
3.08% G/S; 
 
Received 
5/24/2016 
14.98% A/E; 
15.02% 
Construction; 
2.58% G/S 
 
 

Step 1 – 
Evaluation of 
Qualifications  
and 
Step 2 – 
Evaluation of 
Technical and 
Price Proposal  
(lowest 
adjusted bid) 

7/06/2016 7/14/2016 
 
6/06/2017 

12/8/2016 
 
10/5/2017 
 
 
 

1/23/2019 
BCC 
Approval 
R-69-18 

1/23/2019 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
To Florida 
Lenmark 
Corporation   
 

91 No DB17-WASD-01 
Commission 
District 7 
Central District 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 
Oxygen 
Production 
Facility Consent 
Decree 2.27 

$57,000,0000 Review Item 
Sent  
6/23/2017 
Proposing 
A/E 13.13% 
Const. 7.15% 
G/S 1% 
 
Received 
Item 
6/30/2017 
A/E 17.13% 
Const. 7.42% 
G/S 1.10% 
 
 

Step 1 – 
Evaluation of 
Qualifications 
and  
Step 2 – 
Evaluation of 
Technical and 
Price Proposal  
(lowest 
adjusted bid 

7/25/2017 8/01/2017 
 
 

12/1/2017 
Step 1 
Meeting 
 
3/23/2018 
Step 2 
Meeting 
 

12/18/2018
BCC 
Approval 
R-1285-18 

1/04/2019 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
Approved to PLC 
Construction, Inc. 
 



 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 26 

 Accelerate  
Ordinance 

No.  
14-77 

 
 
 
 

Yes/No 

ISD Project No. &  
Commission 
Districts & 

Project 
Description 

 

Contract  
Amount 

& OMB Project 
No. 

ISD Review  
SBE Goal  

(Small 
Business 

Enterprise) 
Architectural/ 
Engineering 

(A/E),  
Construction, 

Goods & 
Services (G/S) 

Proposed 
Method 

of  
Award 

Advertisement   
Date 

COS Begins 
 

Industry       
Pre-
Submittal 
Conference 
(Project 
Briefing) 

First 
Tier/Step 1 
Selection 

 
Second 

Tier/ Step 2 
Selection 

Oral  
Presenta-

tion 

BCC 
Committee 

Meeting 
 

BCC  
Meeting 

Date 

Firms Awarded, 
Status and 
Comments 

* Projects Under 
the Cone of 

Silence (COS) 

90 Yes S-981 
Commission 
District 8, 
HVAC 
Improvements – 
Package “C” 
Effluent Pump 
Station Back Up 
Chiller Addition, 
North Filter 
Building 
Substation 23 
and 24, and 
South Filter 
Building 
Substation 27 
and 28F 

$6,140,447.12 5/11/2022 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS -
15.29%, 
SBE/ GOODS 
– 2.56%, 
CWP- N/A 

Lowest 
Responsible 
bidder 

7/21/2022 8/02/2022 TBD Pending 
BCC 
Ratification 

9/30/2022 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
to Poole & Kent 
Company of 
Florida 
 

89 Yes S-933 
Commission 
District 8 
Ocean Outfall 
Legislation 
Program,  
Chlorine Contact 
Tank (ST-2C) 
South District 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

$38,537,750 
 
2000000580 -
Peak Flow 
Management – 
South District 
Expansion 

1/10/2022 
Review Item 
Approved 
SBE/CONS -
1.43%, 
SBE/ GOODS 
– 1.56%, 
CWP- 10.00% 

Invitation to Bid to 
the lowest 
responsive, 
responsible bidder 

 

2/17/2022 3/1/2022 N/A 10/18/2022 
 
BCC 
Approved 
 
R-1009-22 

10/18/2022 
 
Contract Award 
Recommendation 
to Daniel 
O’Connell’s 
Sons, Inc. 
 
 

 
The draft solicitations are posted on Internal Services Department’s webpage at http://www.miamidade.gov/procurement/solicitations.asp  
 
Small Business Development’s webpage at http://www.miamidade.gov/business/contracting-opportunities-architecture-engineering.asp 
for industry review and comments prior to advertisement.  

http://www.miamidade.gov/procurement/solicitations.asp
http://www.miamidade.gov/business/contracting-opportunities-architecture-engineering.asp


 
WASD TRANSPARENCY REPORT – EXHIBIT A 
Awarded Water & Sewer Infrastructure Projects 

Starting 2019  

07/31/2023 27 

 
WASD Awarded Projects prior to 2019 are posted at WASD’s webpage at https://www8.miamidade.gov/global/water/transparency-report.page 
 

 
  

https://www8.miamidade.gov/global/water/transparency-report.page

